Page 1 of 10
SSSpppeeeccciiifffiiicccaaatttiiiooonnn fffooorrr AAApppppprrrooovvvaaalll
Customer   Linkman Co.,Ltd.
Part Name   AC ADAPTER
Description  24Volts / 1.0 Amps
Model No.   STD-24010U (USA / Level V)
Customer P / N
Product  P / N RXTD24010U415209
Issued Date  07 Oct. 2015
Version  A1
Issued Stamp
Customer’s Approval Signature
N.Horita
ノート注釈
N.Horita : None
N.Horita
ノート注釈
N.Horita : MigrationNone
N.Horita
ノート注釈
N.Horita : Unmarked
Page 2 of 10
Model No. STD-24010U (USA / Level V)
Description  24 Volts / 1.0 Amps
Part No. RXTD24010U415209
Version     A1
Date        07 Oct. 2015
Approved Reviewed Checked  Prepared Sales
24W
Switching Power Adapter
SPECIFICATION
Page 3 of 10
Approval Documents/Spec. Revised Records
CCuussttoommeerr :: LLiinnkkmmaann CCoo..,,LLttdd..
MMooddeell NNoo.. :: SSTTDD--2244001100UU
OOrriiggiinnaall DDooccuummeennttss CCoonntteenntt :: SSppeecc.. 1100 PPaaggeess,, AAttttaacchhmmeenntt 22 PPaaggeess
RReevviisseedd
RReeccoorrddss ::
No.
DDaattee Description
( Before / After )
Page(s)
Revised
Revised By
(Adapter/Customer) Remark
1 Feb./26/2010 ISSUE - Wei 1.0
2 Jun./18/2010 LABEL Modify P-7 Wei 1.1
3 Oct./07/2015 Changed into Japanese tracking AC
pin P4~P7 Wei A1
N.Horita
ノート注釈
N.Horita : None
N.Horita
ノート注釈
N.Horita : MigrationNone
N.Horita
ノート注釈
N.Horita : Unmarked
Page 4 of 10
1. Feature
Input Universal 100 ~ 240 Vac / 47 ~ 63 Hz Input, without any slide switch.
Output +24V / 0~1 A
Case Dimension 72(L) * 34 (W) * 69 (H) mm
Efficiency Eff (av) 82.22 % Min.
Safety PSE
EMI Class B  Conduction  Radiation Met.
Protection  OVP (Over Voltage Protection) SCP (Short Circuit Protection)
OCP (Over Current Protection)
High frequency design less power consumption.
Suitable for usage at Telecommunication, Computer, Industrial Controller, & OA System.
 Meet Energy Star V / Eup ( Stage 2 ) / MEPS V .
2. Input
 2.1  Voltage  Universal 100~240Vac, single phase
 2.2  Frequency  47 ~ 63 Hz
 2.3  Current  0.58A Max.
 2.4  Inrush Current  30A Max. / 100Vac  45A Max. / 240Vac
 (Cold Start At 25 ºC Full Load)
 2.5  Efficiency  Eff (av) 82.22 % Min. (At 115 Vac & 230 Vac)
 2.6  Power Consumption  Pi  0.3 W ( At 230Vac & No Load)
E1 + E2 + E3 + E4 E1=efficiency with 25% rated load ; E2= efficiency with 50% rated load
4  E3=efficiency with 75% rated load ; E4= efficiency with 100% rated load
3. Output
3.1  DC Output  Voltage   +24V  5%
  Current   1.0A Max.
 Regulation 22.8Vmin. ~ 24.0Vtyp. ~ 25.2Vmax.
 Ripple & Noise   100 mV Max.
 Total Power   24W Max.
Remark : For ripple & noise measurement, use a 20MHz bandwidth frequency oscilloscope, and add a 0.1 F multilayer Cap. and a
            Low ESR Electrolytic Cap. (10 F ) at output connector terminals. (At nominal line voltage, Full Load)
N.Horita
ノート注釈
N.Horita : None
N.Horita
ノート注釈
N.Horita : MigrationNone
N.Horita
ノート注釈
N.Horita : Unmarked
Page 5 of 10
4. Protection :
 4.1 Over Voltage Protection (OVP)   27V ( Max. )
 4.2 Short Circuit Protection (SCP)   Automatic recovery after short-circuit fault being removed
4.3 Over Current Protection(OCP) 2.5A (MAX)
Remark : When Short Circuit Protection is activated,the power supply will shutdown automatically.
Once the abnormal condition resulting in the failure being removed, the power supply will restart accordingly. When
Over Voltage Protection is activated, the power supply will shutdown.
5. Safety EMI and EMC Requirement
5.1 Safety Requirement
a. Safety  PSE
b. Dielectric  Strength  10mA  Max. Cut off current
 (1) Primary to Secondary 3000Vac  for  1 Minute
  c. Insulation Resistance
 (1) Primary to Secondary 10 M Ohm  for  500Vdc
5.2 EMI Requirement      Class B  Conduction  Radiation Met.
5.3 Leakage Current  Less than 0.25mA
6. Operation and Environment Performance
6.1 Temperature Range
Operating + 0ºC  ~  + 40ºC
Storage - 20 ºC  ~  + 80 ºC
6.2 Humidity Range(Non-condensing)
Operating 20%   ~   80% RH
Storage 10%   ~   90% RH
 6.3 Cooling By natural air
7. M.T.B.F. 300,000Hrs.(Calculated Hours at 25 ,By Telcordia SR-332)
N.Horita
ノート注釈
N.Horita : None
N.Horita
ノート注釈
N.Horita : MigrationNone
N.Horita
ノート注釈
N.Horita : Unmarked
Page 6 of 10
N.Horita
ノート注釈
N.Horita : None
N.Horita
ノート注釈
N.Horita : MigrationNone
N.Horita
ノート注釈
N.Horita : Unmarked
Page 7 of 10
N.Horita
ノート注釈
N.Horita : None
N.Horita
ノート注釈
N.Horita : MigrationNone
N.Horita
ノート注釈
N.Horita : Unmarked
Page 8 of 10
A. Line Regulation Test
Test Result
Test condition Spec. Reading 1 Reading 2 Reading 3
 90Vac  /  50 % Load 22.8~25.2 V 23.99 V 24.37 V 24.31 V
115Vac  /  50 % Load 22.8~25.2 V 23.98 V 24.38 V 24.30 V
132Vac  /  50 % Load 22.8~25.2 V 23.99 V 24.37 V 24.30 V
180Vac  /  50 % Load 22.8~25.2 V 23.99 V 24.37 V 24.31 V
230Vac  /  50 % Load 22.8~25.2 V 23.99 V 24.38 V 24.30 V
264Vac  /  50 % Load 22.8~25.2 V 23.98 V 24.38 V 24.30 V
B. Efficiency Test
Test Result
Test condition Spec. Reading 1 Reading 2 Reading 3
115Vac  /  100 % load 82.22 % Min. 85.69 % 84.88 % 84.98 %
230Vac  /  100 % load 82.22 % Min. 84.77 % 84.47 % 84.33 %
E1 + E2 + E3 + E4 E1=efficiency with 25% rated load ; E2= efficiency with 50% rated load
4  E3=efficiency with 75% rated load ; E4= efficiency with 100% rated load
C. Load Regulation Test
Test Result
Test condition Spec. Reading 1 Reading 2 Reading 3
115Vac  / 0 % Load 22.8~25.2 V 24.10 V 24.09 V 24.15 V
115Vac  / 50 % Load 22.8~25.2 V 23.98 V 24.03 V 24.10 V
115Vac  / 100 % Load 22.8~25.2 V 23.90 V 23.97 V 24.07 V
230Vac  /  0 % Load 22.8~25.2 V 24.10 V 24.09 V 24.15 V
230Vac  / 50 % Load 22.8~25.2 V 23.99 V 24.03 V 24.11 V
230Vac  / 100 % Load 22.8~25.2 V 23.91 V 23.96 V 24.07 V
D. Ripple & Noise Test
Test Result
Test condition Spec. Reading 1 Reading 2 Reading 3
 115Vac  /  100 % Load 100mVpp Max 60.4mVpp 58.8mVpp 57.9mVpp
 230Vac  /  100 % Load 100mVpp Max 52.4mVpp 52.7mVpp 54.5mVpp
N.Horita
ノート注釈
N.Horita : None
N.Horita
ノート注釈
N.Horita : MigrationNone
N.Horita
ノート注釈
N.Horita : Unmarked
Page 9 of 10
E. Inrush Current
Test Result
Test condition Spec. Reading 1 Reading 2 Reading 3
 115Vac  /  100 % Load 30A  Max. 27.8 A 27.9A 27.5A
 230Vac  /  100 % Load 45A  Max 42.6 A 43.2A 43.3A
F. Over Current Protection
Test Result
Test condition Spec. Reading 1 Reading 2 Reading 3
 115Vac  /  100 % Load 2.5A  Max. 1.463A 1.476A 1.473A
 230Vac  /  100 % Load 2.5A  Max. 1.556 A 1.576A 1.520A
G. Short Circuit Protection
Test Result
Test condition Spec. Reading 1 Reading 2 Reading 3
 115Vac  /  100 % Load Auto Recovery OK OK OK
 230Vac  /  100 % Load Auto Recovery OK OK OK
H. Input Power Consumption(No Load)
Test Result
Test condition Spec. Reading 1 Reading 2 Reading 3
 230Vac  /  0 % Load  0.3 W 0.28 W 0.28 W 0.29 W
N.Horita
ノート注釈
N.Horita : None
N.Horita
ノート注釈
N.Horita : MigrationNone
N.Horita
ノート注釈
N.Horita : Unmarked
Page 10 of 10
N.Horita
ノート注釈
N.Horita : None
N.Horita
ノート注釈
N.Horita : MigrationNone
N.Horita
ノート注釈
N.Horita : Unmarked
N.Horita
ノート注釈
N.Horita : None
N.Horita
ノート注釈
N.Horita : MigrationNone
N.Horita
ノート注釈
N.Horita : Unmarked
N.Horita
ノート注釈
N.Horita : None
N.Horita
ノート注釈
N.Horita : MigrationNone
N.Horita
ノート注釈
N.Horita : Unmarked
N.Horita
ノート注釈
N.Horita : None
N.Horita
ノート注釈
N.Horita : MigrationNone
N.Horita
ノート注釈
N.Horita : Unmarked
N.Horita
ノート注釈
N.Horita : None
N.Horita
ノート注釈
N.Horita : MigrationNone
N.Horita
ノート注釈
N.Horita : Unmarked
N.Horita
ノート注釈
N.Horita : None
N.Horita
ノート注釈
N.Horita : MigrationNone
N.Horita
ノート注釈
N.Horita : Unmarked